

08-15773

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**DAVID K. MEHL; LOK T. LAU; FRANK FLORES,**

Appellants,

v.

**LOU BLANAS, individually and in his official capacity as  
SHERIFF OF COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO; COUNTY  
OF SACRAMENTO, SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT;  
KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General, State of  
California,**

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of California

Case No. 2:03-cv-02682 MCE KJM  
The Honorable Morrison C. England, Jr., Judge

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA IN  
RESPONSE TO COURT ORDER OF  
JULY 20, 2012 [DKT. #34]**

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
DOUGLAS J. WOODS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
PETER A. KRAUSE  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
GEORGE WATERS  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 88295  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 323-8050  
Fax: (916) 324-8835  
Email: [George.Waters@doj.ca.gov](mailto:George.Waters@doj.ca.gov)  
*Attorneys for Appellee Kamala D. Harris as  
Attorney General of California*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. The Effect of <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> and <i>Nordyke v. King</i> on the Issues Presented in this Case .....	1
A. <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> .....	1
B. <i>Nordyke v. King</i> .....	2
II. The Court Should Adopt a “Substantial Burden” Framework for Evaluating Second Amendment Claims. ....	4
III. The CCW Statutes at Issue Here Do Not Substantially Burden Second Amendment Rights and Do Not Trigger Heightened Scrutiny.....	8
A. California’s CCW Licensing Laws Withstand Rational Basis Scrutiny.....	8
B. Alternatively, California’s CCW Licensing Laws Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	11
IV. Conclusion.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> 504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp</i> 965 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	1
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C.Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Kachalsky v. Cacace</i> 817 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	7
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> 2012 WL 344760 (C.D. Ill. 2012) .....	9, 13
<i>Nordyke v. King [Nordyke I]</i> 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 3, 5
<i>Nordyke v. King [Nordyke II]</i> 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2, 3
<i>Nordyke v. King [Nordyke III]</i> 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 2, 3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Melton</i> 206 Cal. App. 3d 580 (1988) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> 758 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (S.D.Cal. 2010) .....	12, 13
<i>Piszczatoski v. Filko</i> 840 F. Supp. 2d 813 (D.N.J. 2012).....	9, 14
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	1
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> 821 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (E.D.Cal. 2011) .....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Salute v. Pitchess</i> 61 Cal. App. 3d 557 (1976).....	13
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	7
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	13
<i>United States v. DeCastro</i> 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 756 (2011) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 1674 (2011) ....	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	7
<i>Williams v. Maryland</i> 132 S. Ct. 93 (2011).....	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> 10 A.3d.....	9, 14
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> 348 U.S. 483, 489, 75 S. Ct. 461, 99 L.Ed. 563 (1955) .....	4
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> 2012 WL 695674 (D.Md. Mar. 2, 2012) .....	9, 14
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

California Penal Code

§ 25400 .....	10
§ 25605(b).....	10
§ 25655 .....	10
§ 25850 .....	10
§ 26000 .....	10
§ 26005 .....	10
§ 26010 .....	10
§ 26015 .....	10
§ 26035 .....	10
§ 26040 .....	10
§ 26045 .....	10
§ 26050 .....	10
§ 26055 .....	10
§ 26150 .....	10
§ 26155 .....	8, 12
§ 26160 .....	12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

First Amendment .....	3, 7, 8, 13
Second Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment .....	1, 7, 13

Appellee Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of California, respectfully submits this brief in response to the Court's July 20, 2012, order directing that supplemental briefs be filed "addressing the effect, if any, on the certified issues in this case of *Nordyke v. King*, 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc), and *McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)." (Dkt. # 34.)

**I. THE EFFECT OF *MCDONALD V. CITY OF CHICAGO* AND *NORDYKE V. KING* ON THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS CASE**

**A. *McDonald v. City of Chicago***

In *McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) the Supreme Court held that the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment incorporates the Second Amendment right recognized in *District of Columbia v. Heller*, 554 U.S. 570 (2008), specifically, "the right to possess a handgun in the home for the purpose of self-defense." *McDonald*, 130 S. Ct. at 3050. *McDonald* was a major departure from precedent which had held that the Second Amendment limits only federal action. *See, e.g., Presser v. Illinois*, 116 U.S. 252, 265 (1886); *Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp*, 965 F.2d 723, 731 (9th Cir. 1992).
